

No. 23-1155

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Petitioner,

v.

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF INDEPENDENT JOURNALISTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER STEFFENSEN
SMU DEDMAN SCHOOL OF
LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
P.O. Box 750116
Dallas, Texas 75275-0116

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY
THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY
LAW, PLLC
Cumberland Hill School
Building
1901 N. Akard St.
Dallas, TX 75201

CATHERINE B. SMITH
Counsel of Record
GARRETT T. MEISMAN
RYAN B. PENNER
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
845 Texas Ave., Suite 4700
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 758-2391
csmith@velaw.com

May 23, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 3 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. Independent journalists are an increasingly important source of news. | 4 |
| II. In order to serve vital public interests, independent journalists must be able to seek information from unofficial government sources..... | 7 |
| III. The threat of retribution shielded by the Fifth Circuit’s broad qualified immunity regime will chill a broad range of legitimate journalism. | 12 |
| Conclusion..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Villarreal v. City of Laredo, 94 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2024)..... | 11 |
| Statutes: | |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.101–552.163..... | 14 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.108 | 14 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.135 | 13 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.126 | 13 |
| Tex. Penal Code § 39.06(c)..... | 14 |
| Rules: | |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2 | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6 | 1 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| Carlson, Carolyn S. & Cuillier, David, Public In- formation Officers Exert Increasing Controls, 38(2) Newspaper Rsch. J. 198 (2017)..... | 8 |
| Carlson, Carolyn S. & Kashani, Paymon, Society of Professional Journalists, Mediated Access: Crime Reporters' Perceptions of Public Infor- mation Officers' Media Control Efforts (Mar. 2016), https://www.spj.org/pdf/sunshine- week/crime-reporters-survey-report.pdf | 9 |

| Other Authorities—Continued: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Carlson, Carolyn S. & Kashani, Paymon, Society of Professional Journalists, Mediated Access: Police Public Information Officers' Media Management Efforts (Mar. 2016), https://spj.org/pdf/sunshineweek/police-pios-survey-report.pdf | 10 |
| Carlson, Carolyn S. et al., Society of Professional Journalists, Mediated Access: Journalists' Perceptions of Federal Public Information Officer Media Control (Mar. 12, 2012), https://www.spj.org/pdf/reporters-survey-on-federal-PAOs.pdf | 10 |
| Cromer, Alisa, Censorship by PIO, Editor & Publisher (Oct. 18, 2021); https://www.editorandpublisher.com/stories/censorship-by-pio,204560?newsletter=205765 | 8, 10 |
| Foxhall, Kathryn, The Growing Culture of Censorship by PIO, Columbia Journalism Review (Aug. 3, 2022), https://www.cjr.org/criticism/public-information-officer-access-federal-agencies.php | 8, 10, 11 |
| Jenkins, Joy & Graves, Lucas, Reuters Institute for the Study of Journalism, Reuters Institute Digital News Report 2023 (2023), https://reutersinstitute.politics.ox.ac.uk/sites/default/files/2023-06/Digital_News_Report_2023.pdf | 5, 6 |

| Other Authorities—Continued: | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Lacy, Stephen et al., Project for Excellence in Journalism, PEJ Report on Citizen Journalism Sites (2008), https://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/4/2008/01/citizenmediafinal.pdf | 7 |
| Liedke, Jacob & Gottfried, Jeffrey, Pew Research Center, U.S. Adults under 30 Now Trust Information from Social Media Almost as Much as from National News Outlets (Oct. 27, 2022), https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2022/10/27/u-s-adults-under-30-now-trust-information-from-social-media-almost-as-much-as-from-national-news-outlets/ | 6 |
| Liedke, Jacob & Wang, Luxuan, Pew Research Center, News Platform Fact Sheet (Nov. 15, 2023), https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/fact-sheet/news-platform-fact-sheet/ | 6 |
| Liedke, Jacob & Wang, Luxuan, Pew Research Center, Social Media and News Fact Sheet (Nov. 15, 2023), https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/fact-sheet/social-media-and-news-fact-sheet/ | 6 |
| Lipka, Michael & Shearer, Elisa, Pew Research Center, Audiences Are Declining for Traditional News Media in the U.S. – with Some Exceptions (Nov. 28, 2023), https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2023/11/28/audiences-are-declining-for-traditional-news-media-in-the-us-with-some-exceptions/ | 5 |

| Other Authorities—Continued: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| LoMonte, Frank D. et al., Brechner Center for Freedom of Information, Protecting Sources and Whistleblowers: The First Amendment and Public Employees’ Right to Speak to the Media (Oct. 7, 2019), https://brechner.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Public-employee-gag-orders-Brechner-issue-brief-as-published-10-7-19.pdf | 9 |
| Naseer, Sarah & Lipka, Michael, Pew Research Center, How Hispanic Americans Get Their News (Mar. 19, 2024), https://www.pewresearch.org/race-and-ethnicity/2024/03/19/how-hispanic-americans-get-their-news/ | 7 |
| Naseer, Sarah & St. Aubin, Christopher, Pew Research Center, Newspapers Fact Sheet (Nov. 10, 2023), https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/fact-sheet/newspapers/ | 5 |
| Nicholson, Eric, DART Cop Arrests Barking Dog Avi Adelman for Taking Photos at Rosa Parks Plaza, Dallas Observer (Feb. 12, 2016, 4:00 AM), https://www.dallasobserver.com/news/dart-cop-arrests-barking-dog-avi-adelman-for-taking-photos-at-rosa-parks-plaza-8022504 | 1 |
| Public Information Officers, Society of Professional Journalists, https://www.spj.org/pios.asp (last visited May 7, 2024) | 8 |

| Other Authorities—Continued: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Ross, Bella, Opinion: Social Media Is the New Information Frontier. Here’s How It Can Make Journalism Better, San Diego Union-Tribune (Oct. 12, 2022), https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/opinion/commentary/story/2022-10-12/social-media-journalism | 7 |
| SEJ Asks “Who’s in Charge?” at EPA, Society of Environmental Journalists (Mar. 21, 2014), https://www.sej.org/publications/watchdog-tipsheet/sej-asks-whos-charge-epa | 11 |
| St. Aubin, Christopher & Naseer, Sarah, Pew Research Center, Local TV News Fact Sheet (Sept. 14, 2023), https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/fact-sheet/local-tv-news/ | 5 |
| St. Aubin, Christopher, Pew Research Center, Audio and Podcasting Fact Sheet (June 15, 2023), https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/fact-sheet/audio-and-podcasting/ | 5 |
| Vaughn, Jacob, Journalists Speak Out on Treatment During Police Brutality Protests, Dallas Observer (Sept. 9, 2020, 4:00 AM), https://www.dallasobserver.com/news/dallas-journalists-arrested-police-brutality-protests-11940815 | 1 |
